dwelling, with the intent to committee an offense therein and in the course of 
committing the burglary, Derek Jordan committed assault or battery (1 DEG FEL) 

On June 5, 2024, he was sentenced in Florida to Forty (40) months in Department of 
Corrections, with credit of three hundred thirty-two (332) days followed by five (5) years’ 
probation and must complete several classes as well as a mental health exam. 

She indicated that in the body camera recording received from the Franklin Police 
department you can hear Dr. Jordan admitting that he takes all kinds of drugs.